
CABINET

AGENDA

Monday, 12th December, 2016, 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone:
Email: 

Tel:03000416824 
louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Apologies 
To receive apologies for absence and notifications of substitutions.

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 
To receive declarations of interest in items on the agenda

4. Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 31 October 2016



5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - October 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 82)
To consider the budget monitoring position as at October 2016 – 17.  

6. Chancellor's Autumn Budget Statement 
Cabinet will receive a verbal update on the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement. 

7. Performance Qtr 2 report 2016-17 (Pages 83 - 132)
To note performance as at quarter two. 

8. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 133 - 176)
To receive the annual risk register update. 

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466
Friday, 2 December 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 31 October 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Leader, Chairman), Mr J D Simmonds (Deputy Leader) 
Mr M Balfour, Ms S J Carey, Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P Oakford 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

187. Apologies

No apologies were received.

188. Declarations of interest

No declarations of interest were received.

189. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman accordingly.

190. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report – August 2016-17

(Item 5 – Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement).

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31st August 
2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for the highest risk budgets.

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement introduced the item for members.  In particular he referred to the 
following:

i. That the forecast overspend was reported at £9.9million rising to £10.7million 
when roll forwards were included.  

ii. Pressures continued to appear in the areas of SEN transport where demand 
was greater than anticipated, Specialist Children’s Services where the costs of 
fostering services and the tendency of the courts towards Special 
Guardianship Orders created difficulties and in providing support for 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) where negotiations with 
government continued to try to secure a fairer funding arrangement. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

Mr Simmonds referred to the Capital budget.  There was a reported variance of 
£18.2million, of which approximately £12million was rephasing and £6million real 
variance, which he considered to be a satisfactory position.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement spoke to the item.  He 
reminded members and officers that at the last meeting of Cabinet it had been 
considered that, with management action, the forecast overspend could be reduced 
to £1.5million which he expected would be resolved by the financial year end in order 
that a balanced budget could be delivered.  However, a large part of this assumption 
was that the overspend in Specialist Children’s Services could be halved in that time.  
This assumption had been tested in discussions and it was now considered that a 
reduction to £5million was more realistic.  Corporate Directors would continue to 
identify areas where savings may be possible; it was not considered that a blanket 
moratorium was practical or necessary but promised management actions would be 
strictly applied.

The Leader referred to the significant and continuing pressure of UASC support and 
reported that he and Mr Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
would be meeting with the Minister for Immigration the next day to discuss the matter 
of unmet costs.  He reminded members of the well reported further risk to the 
authority’s budget as UASC children turned 18, when the funding gap would increase 
significantly, and this matter would also be addressed with the Minister.  

In response to a question from the Leader, Andy Wood confirmed that he believed 
the budget could be balanced without blanket restrictions on spending or recruitment 
but that if any such actions were deemed necessary they would be put to Cabinet for 
consideration at its next meeting.  

The Leader summed up; he reminded members and officers of the difficult and 
important task ahead and expressed confidence that a balanced budget would be 
achieved if all efforts were made.

It was RESOLVED:

CABINET
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report – August 2016-17
31 October 2016

1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 
2016-17 and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-
17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year be noted. 

2. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed 
in section 6.4 be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet can properly conduct its monitoring 

activities.
2. In order that the Capital budget accurately reflects the 

real time position and meets fully the needs of the 
council.

ALTERNATIVE None.

Page 4



3

OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By: 
 

Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, John 
Simmonds 
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood 
Corporate Directors 
 

To: 
 

Cabinet – 12 December 2016 
 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - OCTOBER 2016-17  

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31st October 2016-17 for 
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our 
highest risk budgets.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

 This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary 
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate 
Directors. 

 Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 

 Appendix 2 – activity information for our highest risk budgets; 

 Appendix 3 – details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information 
including grant rates compared to actual forecast unit costs; 

 Appendix 4 – October monitoring of Prudential Indicators. 
 

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the 
light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is 
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2016-17, as any residual 
pressures rolled forward into 2017-18 will only compound an already extremely 
challenging 2017-18 budget position.  This forecast revenue pressure of £7.484m 
(after Corporate Director adjustments), increasing to £8.295m including roll forward 
requirements, is very clearly a concern, and needs to be managed down to at least a 
balanced position.   

 

1.4 Although we continue to urge budget managers to be less guarded with their 
forecasting, and after taking into account that all current anticipated management 
action is now included in the Corporate Directors adjustments reflected in this report, 
the residual position shows no real signs of improving and has in fact worsened 
again this month. The only potential outstanding adjustment relates to Asylum, so 
assuming that we receive funding from the Home Office to offset the Asylum 
pressure, and this is by no means certain, then the overall position would reduce 
by a further £2.136m from £8.295m to £6.159m. This compares to a residual 
pressure reflected in section 1.5 of the September monitoring report (attached as a 
background paper to this report) of £4.850m, so a further underlying deterioration of 
£1.309m this month. This increase predominately relates to further pressure on the 
SEN transport and Waste budgets, partially offset by improvements within Financing 
Items, Children’s Disability and GET management & support budgets. We therefore 
still remain a long way short of achieving a balanced position. 

 

1.5 Senior management have worked collectively to identify common areas where spend 
could be reduced and they remain committed to achieving a balanced position by 
year end without imposing a more draconian set of authority wide moratoria. Whilst 
we haven’t introduced moratoria, we are: 

 holding vacancies for non-essential posts and having director level authorisation 
for those posts that we do recruit to; 

 ensuring rigorous contract management; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 running a PR campaign to all staff giving the message to stop all non-essential 
expenditure and increase income genera
[...]
EP grant. 

Page 18



 
 

 Resurfacing of Thanet Way is being funded from underspends and rephasing 
within the Directorate. 
 

Environment, Planning and Enforcement and Libraries, Registration and Archives 
 

 Sustainable Access to Maidstone Employment Areas:  Real movement of 
+£0.390m.  The movement in variance is due to the cash limit change to reflect 
the decrease in the level of external income that will be received.  The project 
has been scaled back accordingly and was reflected in the prior month’s 
monitoring. 

 

Economic Development 
 

There are no movements reported over £0.100m on real variances or £1.0m on 
rephasing. 
 
Strategic & Corporate Services 
 

 Corporate Property Strategic Capital: Real movement of -£0.120m to reflect use 
of grant within revenue. 

 
6.4 CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSED CASH LIMIT CHANGES  
  

Project Directorate Amount 
£m 

Year Funding Reason 

LD Good Day 
Prog – 
Community 
Hubs 

SCH&WB - 
Adults 

0.010 2016-17 Dev conts Additional 
projects funded 
from dev 
contributions. 

Developer 
Funded 
Community 
Schemes 

SCH&WB – 
Adults 

0.017 2016-17 Dev conts Additional 
projects funded 
from dev 
contributions. 

Modernisation 
of Assets 
(MOA) 

S&CS -2.584 2016-17 Prudential Virement form 
signed – to 
transfer to New 
Ways of Working. 

New Ways of 
Working 

S&CS 2.584 2016-17 Prudential Virement form 
signed – 
transferred from 
MOA. 

 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 

7.1 It is concerning that the revenue position after all expected adjustments has 
deteriorated again this month from +£4.850m to +£6.159m, which predominately 
relates to adverse movements on SEN Transport and Waste budgets, partially offset 
by improvements within Financing Items, Children’s Disability services and GET 
management & support budgets. However, the forecasts show the majority of the 
£81m savings are on track to be delivered and the intention remains that where 
delivery proves to be unlikely, equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant
[...]
cipal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days

Indicator £230m

Actual £178.3m

50 years and within 60 years

5 years and within 10 years

10 years and within 20 years

20 years and within 30 years

30 years and within 40 years

40 years and within 50 years

12 months and within 24 months

24 months and within 5 years

As at 

31-10-16

Under 12 months

Page 45



 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPER 
 

By: 
 

Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, John 
Simmonds 
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood 
Corporate Directors 
 

To: 
 

Corporate Directors & Cabinet Members  
 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2016-17  

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 30th September 2016-17 for 
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our 
highest risk budgets.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

 This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary 
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate 
Directors. 

 Appendix 1 – a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions; 

 Appendix 2 – activity information for our highest risk budgets; 

 Appendix 3 – details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information 
including grant rates compared to actual forecast unit costs; 

 Appendix 4 – monitoring or revenue reserves, half year position 
 

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the 
light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is 
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2016-17, as any residual 
pressures rolled forward into 2017-18 will only compound an already extremely 
challenging 2017-18 budget position.  This forecast revenue pressure of £8.335m 
(after Corporate Director adjustments), increasing to £9.146m including roll forward 
requirements, is very clearly a concern, and needs to be managed down to at least a 
balanced position.   

 

1.4 Although we continue to urge budget managers to be less guarded with their 
forecasting, the underlying position has in fact slightly worsened again this month 
from +£10.196m, before roll forward requirements, to +£10.385m (after correcting for 
an over forecast of £0.815m within EYP). This increase is predominately due to SEN 
Home to College Transport and SCS Legal fees, offset by improvements within GET 
& Adult Social Care. However, Corporate Directors are reflecting adjustments this 
month for the anticipated impact of management action plans which have improved 
the overall position. The Adult Social Care position is expected to reduce further but 
even allowing for this, we remain a long way short of achieving a balanced position. 

 

1.5 Assuming that GET are able to balance their position; that we receive funding from 
the Home Office to offset the Asylum pressure and that the Adult Social Care 
position can be balanced, and these are by no means certain, then the overall 
position would reduce as follows: 

  

 £m 
Current forecast position after CD adjs & roll forward 9.146 
Growth, Environment & Transport -0.100 
Asylum  -2.284 
Social Care, Health & Wellbeing - Adults -1.912 

 4.850 
Page 46



 

 
 

 

Senior management are working collectively to identify common areas where spend 
can be reduced and remain confident that we will achieve a balanced position by 
year end without imposing a more draconian authority wide moratorium. This 
situation will be kept under review over the coming weeks. 

 

1.6 The remainder of this report focusses on the underlying £9.146m forecast 
overspend. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Cabinet is asked to:  
 

ii) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17 and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2016-17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue b
[...]
ansfer to Public Health reserve of 2016-17 underspend 0.7 

 Planned movement in IT Asset Maintenance reserve -4.8 

 Planned movement in dilapidations reserve -2.9 

 Forecast transfer to Insurance reserve of current year underspend 1.6 

 Planned use of Commercial Services reserves towards contribution to 
KCC budget (see section 3.6 of the main report) 

-1.9 

 Other forecast movements in earmarked reserves -0.8 

  

 -35.8 

Page 82



From: Paul Carter – Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Audit & Transformation

David Cockburn – Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate 
Services

To: Cabinet  – 12 December 2016

Subject: Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 2, 2016/17

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet 
about the key areas of performance for the authority. 

Recommendation(s):  

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 2 Performance Report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 2, 2016/17 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2. The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the 
Performance Management Framework for the Council. 

1.3. The QPR includes 38 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) where results are 
assessed against Targets set out in Directorate Business Plans at the start of 
the year.

2. Quarter 1 Performance

2.1. Results against Target for KPIs are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) 
status. 

2.2. Of the 38 Key Performance Indicators included in the report, the latest RAG 
status are as follows:

 21 are rated Green - target achieved or exceeded,

 15 are rated Amber - below target but above floor standard

 2 are rated Red – below floor standard

2.3. Net Direction of Travel was positive with 22 indicators improving, 5 with no 
change 11 showing a fall in performance.

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



3. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 2 Performance Report.

4. Conta
[...]
multi-agency threshold training 
sessions as part of its training programme aiming to ensure appropriateness of 
referrals.  

 Managing and embedding sustainable change - Processes for capturing cross 
cutting risks and dependencies between programmes have been reviewed.  The 
Project and Programme Management Network will include sessions covering 
benefits management in the coming months.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Paul Carter, Leader and Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Audit & Transformation

David Cockburn, Corporate Director for Strategic & 
Corporate Services

To: Cabinet – 12th December 2016

Subject: Corporate Risk Register

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: Governance & Audit Committee – 25th Jan 2017

Electoral Division:   ALL

Summary: 

This paper presents the latest version of the Corporate Risk Register for the 
Authority.   

Cabinet Members are asked to NOTE the report.

1. Background

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is a ‘living document’ and is regularly reviewed 
and updated to reflect any significant new risks or changes in risk exposure 
that arise due to internal or external events; and to track progress against 
mitigating actions.  It is subject to a more formal review each autumn.  

2. Corporate Risk Register (appendix 1)

2.1 The latest version of the Corporate Risk Register is attached at appendix 1.  It 
has been refreshed to reflect key themes arising from meetings with individual 
Corporate Management Team, Cabinet Members and Directorate 
Management Teams during the autumn.  Comments arising from presentation 
of corporate risks to Cabinet Committees and the Governance & Audit 
Committee during the year have also been taken into account.

2.2 Individual meetings held with Cabinet Members and CMT demonstrated that 
there is clarity on what are seen as the main risks, both in relation to 
respective portfolios / directorates and wider KCC concerns
[...]
ommissioning 
and Strategy

Cyber security controls in place Kathy Stevens, ICT 
Compliance and Risk Manager

Mandatory Data Protection and Information Governance training Ben Watts, General Counsel 
(Interim)

Action Title Action Owner Planned Completion Date
Implementation of ICT Transformation Programme includes actions to 
further strengthen ICT resilience, with systems and software compliance 
with various UK Standards.

Michael Lloyd, Head of 
Technology Commissioning 
and Strategy

March 2017 (review)

P
age 171



Risk ID CRR27 Risk Title          Managing and working with the social care market              
Source / Cause of Risk

A significant proportion of adult 
social care is commissioned out to 
the private and voluntary sectors.  
This offers and value for money 
but also means that KCC is 
dependent on a buoyant market to 
achive best value and give service 
users optimal choice and control.

Factors such as the introduction 
of the National Living Wage, 
potential inflationary pressures 
and uncertainty over care market 
workforce status in light of the 
vote to leave the EU mean that 
the care market is under pressure.

Risk Event
Care home and domiciliary 
care markets are not 
sustainable
Inability to obtain provider 
supply at affordable prices
Significant numbers of care 
home closures or service 
failures 
Providers choose not to 
tender for services at Local 
Authority funding levels or 
accept service users with 
complex needs. 

Consequence
Gaps in the care 
market for certain types 
of care or in 
geographical areas 
meaning difficulty in 
placing some service 
users.

Risk Owner
Andrew Ireland, 
Corporate 
Director SCHW

Responsible 
Cabinet 
Member(s):

Graham 
Gibbens, 
Cabinet 
member for 
Adult Social 
Care and Public 
Health

Current 
Likelihood
Likely (4)

Target 
Residual 

Likelihood
Possible (3)

Current 
Impact

Major (5)

Target 
Residual 
Impact

Significant 
(3)

Control Title Control Owner
Risk based approach is applied to 
[...]
nning and 
Access

P
age 174



The school expansion programme is under member scrutiny and review by relevant Education and Property 
programme boards/forums/committees.

Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access

EYPS capital monitoring mechanism with Member involvement now created Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access

Policy and operations to secure sufficient developer contributions are overseen by Growth and Infrastructure 
Group.

Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access/Katie Stewart, Director 
Environment, Planning and 
Enforcement

A bid has been made for extra funding under the priority school building programme Phase 2 Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access

Negotiations have taken place with District Councils regarding allocation of contributions David Adams, Area Education 
Officer (SK)/Jared Nehra, Area 
Education Officer (WK)/Ian 
Watts, Area Education Officer 
(NK), Marisa White, Area 
Education Officer (EK)

Close working with the EFA and lobbying of the DFE/EFA.  This included raising the issue in the KCC 
response to the Education White Paper and the Leader raised this via the County Council’s Network.

Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access

Action Title Action Owner Planned Completion Date
To develop contingency plans for alternative interim accommodation for 
each Free School project

Keith Abbott, Director 
Education Planning and 
Access, 

December 2016 (review)

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - October 2016-17
	7 Performance Qtr 2 report 2016-17
	8 Corporate Risk Register
	2016 12 12 Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Cabinet item




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 December 2016.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Crabtree

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Carter, KCC Leader and Cabinet Chairman.  
Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement took the Chair in his absence.  As a result Mrs Crabtree, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement was in attendance to speak to item 4, 
Revenue and Budget Monitoring.

Apologies were also received from Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services and David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and 
Corporate Services. 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Minutes of the Previous meeting 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 31 October 2016, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

4. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - October 2016-17 
(Item 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31st October 
2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for the council’s highest risk budgets.

Mrs Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement was in 
attendance to introduce the report for members. In particular she referred to the 
following information:



2

Revenue Budget:

i. That the forecast revenue pressure was currently £7.484m, after Corporate 
Director adjustments, increasing to £8.295m when roll forward requirements 
were added.  Mrs Crabtree expressed concern at the position and reminded 
members of the importance of managing the position to at least a balanced 
position.

ii. Pressures remained in the areas of support for Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children, SEN transport and Waste budgets, partially offset by 
improvements within Financing Items, Children’s Disability and GET 
management & support budgets. 

iii. Senior management had worked together to identify common areas where 
spend could be reduced and remained committed to achieving a balanced 
position by year end without imposing an authority wide moratoria. Actions 
would include holding vacancies for non-essential posts and director level 
authorisation for those posts that were recruited to would be required.

Mr Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement, spoke to the item; 
in particular he referred to the following:

i. That everything that could be done, without causing problems for the future, or 
compromising the performance of statutory duties, was being done.

ii. That the budget contained areas of underspend that could be utilised to 
manage any overspend such as the budget allocation for redundancy costs 
which was unlikely to be fully utilised and could be used to reduce any 
overspend if necessary.

iii. That previous prudent action to create and maintain healthy reserves meant 
that if the year did end with a small overspend it could be met by utilising 
these funds.

Cabinet and Corporate Directors discussed the report and the following comments 
were made:

Mr Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services reported that 
the Council had been invited to bid for funds for extraordinary spending in the area of 
asylum and a bid would be submitted before Christmas but he was not optimistic that 
the full £2million overspend would be mitigated.

Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and health Reform addressed the 
matter of pressures on the SEN Home to School Transport budget.  Demand had 
been and continued to be higher than expected and work continued to address this. 

Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, spoke about 
the continued pressures on the Social Care budget.  He informed members that the 
problems experienced at Kent were affecting council’s nationally too.  He highlighted 
as evidence of the problems being faced, the pressure reported on the Mental Health 
budget, the smallest of the four Adult Social Care budgets, which was currently 
forecast at £2.7million.

Mr Mathew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, supported 
comments made by Mr Wood regarding maintenance of assets and concurred that 



3

saving money on these areas of work would ultimately cost the council more money 
and was therefore a false economy that should not be undertaken.

Mr Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
reiterated Mr Gibbens comments regarding the existing pressures on social care 
budgets nationally and the impact on them of pressures experienced by the NHS on 
healthcare budgets.  He warned members that further pressures could be 
experienced as, although there was some provision within the social care budget to 
manage the impact of winter on older people, it would be a difficult task to remain 
within it, in light of the pressures being experienced by the NHS.  

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement concluded the debate, he confirmed that Cabinet Members continued to 
lobby the government to address some of the pressures being experienced in Kent 
and elsewhere and expressed concern for future budgets which would become 
increasingly difficult to manage without intervention.

CABINET
 
12 December 2016
1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 

2016-17 and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-
17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year be NOTED. 

2 That the changes to the capital programme as detailed 
in section 6.4 be AGREED.

3 That the October monitoring of prudential indicators 
reflected in Appendix 4 be NOTED.

REASON
1 & 3 In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out monitoring 

requirements.
2 In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time 

position, is fit for purpose enabling necessary actions to 
be taken, and can be reflected in the 2015-16 budget as 
required.

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

5. Chancellor's Autumn Budget Statement 
(Item 6)

Cabinet received an update on the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement from 
Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy.  In provided the following information and 
analysis:



4

i. That the statement continued the government’s commitment to ‘flat cash’ 
through to 2019/20 and therefore there would be no additional funding to 
address the additional spending demands discussed in the previous item

ii. That the Chancellor had reported that £1billion of savings from departmental 
spending plans may be made available for investment in services in 2019/20. 

iii. The minimum wage had been increased to £7.20 and £7.50 an hour 
depending on the age of the employee.  This would have a very minimal 
impact on the Kent County Council pay scheme where the lowest wage was 
currently £7.40 but was likely to have a more significant impact on contract 
prices where companies contracted to deliver services or schemes employed 
minimum wage staff. 

iv. Investment of £23billon nationally for infrastructure was announced some of 
which would be allocated specifically to address traffic congestion.

v. There would be a further £1.8billion of funding for LEPs of which a broad area 
in the south (south west, south east and London) would receive £683million. 

vi. Business Tax transitional relief arrangements were announced following the 
revaluation of Business Tax and may present some difficulties for larger 
businesses with low profit margins as it was significantly higher than previous 
transitional arrangements. 

Cabinet discussed the matter and the following comments were made:

i. Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
expressed disappointment that the autumn statement had not addressed 
pressures on Social Care budgets and called for a clear redistribution of 
funding, perhaps through the Better Care Fund where changes planned may 
need to be brought forward to ensure that Social Care was properly funded in 
the future.

ii. Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development expressed 
concern that the business rate changes described by Mr Shipton might impact 
negatively on major employers and presented a risk to jobs.

iii. In response to a question from Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services, Mr Shipton reported that it was not yet clear 
what new responsibilities local government would be expected to manage as a 
result of changes to the control of business tax receipts, but that the bill was 
expected to pass early in the New Year.

6. Performance Qtr 2 report 2016-17 
(Item 7)

Cabinet received a Quarterly Performance Report for quarter two of 2016/17 
providing information about the key areas of performance for the authority.

Mr Fitzgerald, Business Intelligence Manager, Performance was in attendance to 
introduce the report for members and in particular he referred to the following:

i. That of the 38 Key Performance Indicators included in the report, the latest 
RAG statuses were as follows:

 21 were rated Green - target achieved or exceeded
 15 were rated Amber - below target but above floor standard
 2 were rated Red – below floor standard



5

ii. That the net direction of travel was positive with 22 indicators improving, 5 
having no change and 11 showing a fall in performance.

Cabinet NOTED the performance report

7. Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 8)

 Cabinet received a report presenting the latest version of the Corporate Risk 
Register for the Authority.

Mr Mark Scrivener, Corporate Risk Manager and Interim Corporate Assurance 
Manager, introduced the item for members he advised members that the risk register 
was a constantly evolving process.  This refresh reflected key themes arising from 
meetings with individual Corporate Management Team, Cabinet Members and 
Directorate Management Teams during the autumn. Comments arising from 
presentation of corporate risks to Cabinet Committees and the Governance & Audit 
Committee during the year had also been taken into account.

Many risks were described as high and that this picture was mirrored elsewhere in 
the country as a result of the financial pressures that had been discussed at length 
during the meeting.

The refreshed Risk Register was NOTED.
 


